
AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY 

ROAD TRANSPORT (GENERAL) ACT 1999 

REVOCATION AND DETERMINATION OF FEES 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT 

INSTRUMENT NO. 185 OF 2000 

This Instrument revokes Instrument No. 78 of 2000, dated 25 February 2000 and notified in Gazette No. S6 of 29 February 2000. 

It has the effect of determining fees, payable in advance, for transactions relating to driver licensing under the Road Transport (Driver Licensing) Regulations 
2000. Licensing fees for all types of licences are unchanged. Some other fees, such as fees for a practical driving test or a replacement licence, have been 
increased by the consumer price index (CPI) of 2.5% and rounded for administrative convenience. The fees reflect the 2000-01 budget strategy of the 
Government and will take effect from 1 July 2000. 

A practical driving test booking or change of a test booking, and extracts from, or searches of, licensing records attract the Goods and Services Tax of 10% 
which is included in the fee shown in the relevant last column. 

Set out below for easy reference are the new fees (and previous fees). 

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.act.gou.au 



Description of matter for which fee is payable Fee Payable 

$ 
2000 

28.00 

28.00 

Fee Payable 
(excluding the 

Goods and 
Services Tax) 

$ 
2000-01 

28.00 

28.00 

Goods and 
Services Tax 

(if applicable) 

$ 

Fee payable 
(inclusive of 

Goods and 
Services Tax, if 

applicable) 

$ 
2000-01 

28.00 

28.00 

LICENCES 
Issue or renewal of a learner licence valid for 2 years 

Issue or renewal of an additional learner licence class 
(learner licence receipt) valid for 2 years 

Issue of a learner motor cycle licence where special 
circumstances exist, valid for 2 years 

Issue of a provisional licence where special 
circumstances exist, valid for 12 months 

Issue or renewal of a provisional licence valid for 3 years 

Issue or renewal of a full licence valid for 5 years 

Issue of a full licence where special circumstances exist, 
valid for 12 months 

34.00 

34.00 

34.00 

34.00 

66.60 

111.00 

34.00 

66.60 

111.00 

34.00 

34.00 

34.00 

66.60 

111.00 

34.00 

Issue of a restricted licence to comply with a Court 
order 

129.00 129.00 129.00 

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at mrw.legislation.aclgov.au 



Description of matter for which fee is payable Fee Payable 

$ 
2000 

Fee Payable 
(excluding the 

Goods and 
Services Tax) 

$ 
2000-01 

Goods and Fee payable 
Services Tax (inclusive of 

(if applicable) Goods and 

Services Tax, if 
applicable) 

S $ 
2000-01 

Issue or renewal of a probationary licence following a 
court disqualification - valid for 12 months 

Renewal of a Certificate of Accreditation for a driving 
instructor, valid for 12 months 

Practical driving test 

Surcharge for the changing of a practical driving test 
booking 

Issue of a replacement licence 

Certified extract from licensing records 

Search of records (Statement of licence details) 

129.00 

51.00 

129.00 

52.00 

129.00 

52.00 

36.00 

10.00 

25.00 

37.00 

15.00 

36.90 

10.00 

25.50 

37.90 

15.00 

3.60 

1.00 

3.70 

1.50 

40.50 

11.00 

25.50 

41.60 

16.50 

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.actgov.au 


		(02)+61 2 6205 3700
	2014-08-11T17:44:34+1000
	Canberra
	ACT Parliamentary Counsel
	Document is authorised




