## **AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY**

# **ROAD TRANSPORT (GENERAL) ACT 1999**

## **REVOCATION AND DETERMINATION OF FEES**

## **EXPLANATORY STATEMENT**

## **INSTRUMENT NO. 185 OF 2000**

This Instrument revokes Instrument No. 78 of 2000, dated 25 February 2000 and notified in Gazette No. S6 of 29 February 2000.

It has the effect of determining fees, payable in advance, for transactions relating to driver licensing under the *Road Transport (Driver Licensing) Regulations* 2000. Licensing fees for all types of licences are unchanged. Some other fees, such as fees for a practical driving test or a replacement licence, have been increased by the consumer price index (CPI) of 2.5% and rounded for administrative convenience. The fees reflect the 2000-01 budget strategy of the Government and will take effect from 1 July 2000.

A practical driving test booking or change of a test booking, and extracts from, or searches of, licensing records attract the Goods and Services Tax of 10% which is included in the fee shown in the relevant last column.

Set out below for easy reference are the new fees (and previous fees).

Description of matter for which fee is payable	Fee Payable	Fee Payable (excluding the Goods and Services Tax)	Goods and Services Tax (if applicable)	Fee payable (inclusive of Goods and Services Tax, if applicable)
	\$ 2000	\$ 2000-01	\$	\$ 2000-01
LICENCES				
Issue or renewal of a learner licence valid for 2 years	28.00	28.00		28.00
Issue or renewal of an additional learner licence class (learner licence receipt) valid for 2 years	28.00	28.00		28.00
Issue of a learner motor cycle licence where special circumstances exist, valid for 2 years	34.00	34.00		34.00
Issue of a provisional licence where special circumstances exist, valid for 12 months	34.00	34.00		34.00
Issue or renewal of a provisional licence valid for 3 years	66.60	66.60		66.60
Issue or renewal of a full licence valid for 5 years	111.00	111.00		111.00
Issue of a full licence where special circumstances exist, valid for 12 months	34.00	34.00		34.00
Issue of a restricted licence to comply with a Court order	129.00	129.00		129.00

Description of matter for which fee is payable	Fee Payable \$ 2000	Fee Payable (excluding the Goods and Services Tax)  \$ 2000-01	Goods and Services Tax (if applicable)	•
Issue or renewal of a probationary licence following a court disqualification – valid for 12 months	129.00	129.00		129.00
Renewal of a Certificate of Accreditation for a driving instructor, valid for 12 months	51.00	52.00		52.00
Practical driving test	36.00	36.90	3.60	40.50
Surcharge for the changing of a practical driving test booking	10.00	10.00	1.00	11.00
Issue of a replacement licence	25.00	25.50		25.50
Certified extract from licensing records	37.00	37.90	3.70	41.60
Search of records (Statement of licence details)	15.00	15.00	1.50	16.50